Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 10th April, 2013

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Committee, which will be held at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Wednesday, 10th April, 2013

at 2.00 pm .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Adrian Hendry (The Office of the Chief Executive)
Officer Tel: 01992 564246 Email:
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), A Lion (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, K Chana,
Mrs R Gadsby, L Leonard, A Mitchell MBE, R Morgan, Mrs M Sartin, Ms G Shiell,
Mrs P Smith, P Spencer, Mrs T Thomas, D Wixley and N Wright

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6)
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive,
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks notice of non-urgent



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2013

10.

1.

12.

13.

items is required.
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (Pages 5 - 12)
To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 10 October 2012.

INFORMAL MEETING MINUTES (Pages 13 -18)

To note the:
1) Minutes of the meeting with representatives of the Taxi Trade held on 22
January 2013; and
2) Minutes of an informal meeting of this committee held on 4 March 2013.

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

Copies of the minutes from the Sub-Committee’s meetings will be available for the
relevant Chairmen to sign off.

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMING
ACT 2005 (Pages 19 - 20)

(Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal)) To consider the attached
report.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF (Pages 21 - 28)

(Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal)) To consider the attached
report.

TAXI POLICIES (Pages 29 - 76)

(Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal)) To consider the attached
report.

LICENSING POLICY (Pages 77 - 156)

(Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal)) To consider the attached
report.

REVIEW OF LICENSING SERVICES TASK AND FINISH PANEL - FINAL REPORT
(Pages 157 - 176)

To consider the attached report.
CUMULATIVE IMPACT REPORT (Pages 177 - 180)

(Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal)) To consider the attached
report.

REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES

To review the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held during the preceding



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2013

period and identify any problems of procedure, policy and organisation that have
adversely affected the running of the meetings.
14. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE

To highlight any further training considered necessary for the members tasked with
discharging the Council’s Licensing function.

15. MATTERS ARISING

To consider any further matters arising in respect of the Council’s Licensing function,
not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled for 9 October 2013
at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Committee Date: 10 October 2012

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Time: 2.00 -3.20 pm
High Street, Epping

Members K Angold-Stephens  (Chairman), A Lion (Vice-Chairman), K Chana,
Present: Mrs R Gadsby, L Leonard, A Mitchell MBE, R Morgan, Mrs M Sartin,
Ms G Shiell, Mrs P Smith, P Spencer, Mrs T Thomas and D Wixley

Other
Councillors: G Waller

Apologies: A Boyce and N Wright

Officers A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer)
Present: and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer)

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’'s Code of Member
Conduct.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the
Committee.

9. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
Resolved:
(1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2012 be taken as read
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

10. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee
be taken as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record:

(@) 3 April 2012;

() 12 April 2012;

Page 5 1



Licensing Committee 10 October 2012

1.

12.

(c) 8 May 2012;

(d) 12 June 2012;

(e) 10 July 2012;

() 7 August 2012; and

(9) 4 September 2012.

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING
ACT 2005

The Senior Licensing Officer reported that in respect of Premises License
Applications or Variations, there had been 12 new applications, 363 renewals, 46
Change of Designated Premises Supervisor or variation applications received. Of
these, 12 applications had been considered by the Sub-Committee and granted
subject to conditions. Six (EU) Temporary Event Notices, 126 Temporary Event
Notices and six late Temporary Event Notices had also been granted, and 62
Personal Licence applications had been received and granted under delegated
authority. There had been no appeals to the Magistrates Court during the period.

In respect of the Gambling Act 2005, the Senior Licensing Officer stated that 4 club
gaming permits had been granted, whilst 14 notifications had been received for two
gaming machines.

Resolved:

@) That the report to the Licensing Committee regarding the applications
received under both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 be noted.

CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY

The Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal) presented a report as
to whether an assessment should be conducted into the Cumulative Impact of
licensed premises on the four Licensing Objectives in some areas of the District.

The Assistant Director explained that Cumulative Impact related to the potential
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of
licensed premises concentrated in one area. The Secretary of State had issued
guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Council had to gather
evidence to support the implementation of a Cumulative Impact Policy within its
Statement of Licensing Policy, and the public also had to be consulted. If there was
not sufficient evidence then the Council could not implement such a policy. If
implemented, each application still had to be judged on its merits and any application
that was unlikely to add to the cumulative impact of an area had to be granted. Such
a policy could not be used for revoking an existing licence, it could only be
considered when deciding to grant a new licence or varying an existing licence. The
Council had to have proper regard for the differences between the different
establishments that could sell alcohol and the differing impact that they could have
on the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Committee acknowledged that the introduction of such a Policy would create
additional work for the Council’s Licensing Officers. The Assistant Director reported

Page 6 2



Licensing Committee 10 October 2012

13.

that the Licensing section was currently very busy, and that the Council would have
to employ a consultant to collect the necessary evidence
[...]
nt of Licensing Policy.

Resolved:
(1) That the current draft Statement of Licensing Policy be noted; and

(2) That Officers be instructed to conduct a public consultation on the draft
Statement of Licensing Policy.

REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES

The Committee reviewed the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held
during the preceding six-month period and considered whether the procedure, policy
and organisation of the Sub-Committees required review.

The Chairman commented that there was currently no provision for members of the
public to address meetings of the full Licensing Committee. This had been very
apparent when the Committee had considered the installation of meters in Hackney
Carriages and the setting of fare tariffs for journeys within the District by all vehicles
licensed by the Council at its meeting in April 2012. The Chairman proposed that the
Constitution & Member Services Scrutiny Panel be requested to investigate the
implementation of a procedure for members of the public to address meetings of the
Licensing Committee.

The Committee noted that the Senior Licensing Officer would inform Operators and
independent Drivers if there were any items of interest on the agenda for a Licensing
Committee meeting.

Resolved:

(1 That the Constitution & Member Services Scrutiny Panel be requested to

investigate the implementation of a procedure to allow members of the public to
address meetings of the Licensing Committee.

Page 10 6



Licensing Committee 10 October 2012

18.

19.

REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the current and future training needs for the members
tasked with discharging the Council’s Licensing function.

The Chairman reminded the Committee that new members currently received a
standard training package from the Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services
(Legal). The Committee was requested to consider whether some form of refresher
training should be organ
[...]
spaces.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Informal Meeting of the Licensing Committee

Date: 04 March 2013 Venue: Committee Room 1
Start Time: 14.30 End Time: 15.45

Members attending: Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), R Morgan, G
Shiell, P Smith, D Wixley.

Apologies: P Spencer and T Thomas

Officers in attendance: Alison Mitchell, Kim Tuckey and Adrian Hendry

1. There were no declarations of interest.
2. It was noted that there was no other business.
3. The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2013 was noted.

It was noted that the comments on taxi ranks fell outside the subject matter for
this meeting and should be deferred to another meeting once further information
was available.

4. It was noted that the meeting was convened to further discuss the
application of a fixed fare and metre system.

The Committee looked at the table of tariffs set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report.
They raised concerns that the 5 mile tariff set at £11.50 would penalise the rural
residents of the District who have to travel further. Currently it was noted that a
notional five mile journey came in at about £8. Officers commented that the
tariffs, if agreed, would be reviewed again in a year’s time, taking into account
any complaints received. It was also noted that this was the maximum that could
be charged and that individual drivers could always charge less than the tariff
stated. This should be made more prominent in the report to Council and it
should also be emphasised to the Taxi drivers that they could charge less than
the tariff indicated.

If the £11.50 tariff was lowered then the 20p for a tenth of a mile charge would
also have to be correspondingly lowered.

Page 17



AGREED: The Committee agreed that the tariffs listed were about right except
for the higher 5 mile rate. An updated report taking this into account should go to
the next Licensing Committee in April for their consideration.

Councillor Smith asked that the consultation on the tariffs be advertised on the
Council’s website and that it be added to the report. She also wanted to know if
Langston Road, who would test the meters, had existing equipment to test them
or would they have to purchase it. She was told that they had been asked but
had still not replied. However, it had been made clear that they could handle the
testing and that they would have to levy a small charge for testing the meters.

The Committee then looked at the rates for different times of the day, noting that
almost all authorities changed tariffs after 10pm and at Christmas.

AGREED: That the rates suggested in the report be agreed and be reviewed
again in a year’s time.

AGREED: It was also agreed that the word ‘should’ be deleted from
recommendation one and that it should read: “The Authority set the fares
charged for Hackney Carriages.”

It was also noted that the taxi drivers and companies would be notified when the
consultation was about to begin.

Page 18



Agenda ltem 7

Report to Full Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 10" April 2013 Epping Forest
Licensing Committee District Council

Portfolio: Safer Greener and Highways
Subject: Licensing statistics
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey Senior Licensing Officer

Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 — 564246).

Recommendations
1) That members note the report of licensing applications received by the

Council

Purpose of Report: To report as required by statute the applications received by
the licensing section

Applications received

Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, officers are required to
report on numbers of applications received and the determinations of those
applications. The following table outlines the applications received from 19"
September 2012 to 22 March 2013

Applications received under the Licensing Act 2003

Premises licence applications/variations

Number of new applications 7
Number of renewals 324
Change of designated premises supervisor/variation 48
Number of applications considered by the sub-committee 5
Number of applications granted subject to conditions 12
Number of applications refused 0
Number of appeals to magistrates 0
Number of revocations 0

Application received online- EU directive

Application received for Temporary Events 8 (EU)
Temporary event notices 84
Late TENS 12
Reviews

Page 19



Application 0
Reviews refused 0

Personal licence applications

Number if applications received 186
Number of applications granted under delegated authority 186
Number of applications refused 0
Number of appeals to Magistrates 0
Gambling Act 2005

Betting office applications granted 0

Club gaming permit granted
Notifications for 2 gaming machines

N —

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to Licensing Sub-committee
Date of meeting: 10" April 2013

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 as amended and Town & .
Police Clauses Act 1847 — Section 65 of Part Il of Epplng ForeSt

the Local Government (Miscellaneous 1 1 i
Provisions) Act 1976 DIStrICt CounC"

Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey

Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry

Decision Required:

To recommend to Council that:

(1) The Authority should set fares charged for Hackney Carriages.

(2) To recommend which tariff should be recommended to full Council and to
recommend which tariff be advertised and if no objections received then shall be

adopted.

(3) That it is a condition of the vehicle licence that meters must be installed in
Hackney Carriages.

Report:
Hackney Carriage Proposed Tariff
Proposals and Supporting Information

1. The Licensing Section and members were requested by the taxi trade to introduce a
tariff to regulate fares charged for journeys by Hackney Carriage. They had also received
complaints of over charging usually in respect of journeys undertaken at night time which had
led to problems outside clubs. This was reported to the meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on the 11 April 2012.

2. Members decided:

(a) That the Senior Licensing Officer carries out a consultation with a view to
recommending a fare tariff for journeys within the District for EFDC licensed Hackney
Carriages;

(b) That meters are fixed to Hackney Carriages licensed in this area and that they are
inspected on a regular basis;

(c) That a company is appointed through the Council’s tendering process to carry out this
work; and

(d) That a further report be brought back to the next Licensing Committee reporting on
progress made.

Page 21



3. The Senior Licensing Officer contacted a number of neighbouring authorities and
obtained details of the fares set by them.

4, A table showing the proposed fare in comparison to a number of neighbouring
authorities is shown below: These comparisons were discussed with the taxi trade on the
22" January 2013
Distance | Chelmsford | Colchester | Braintree | Thurrock | Basildon | Epping
(Proposed)
1 Mile £3.90 £4.70 £3.30 £3.81 £3.40 £3.50
2 Miles £5.80 £6.80 £5.40 £5.44 £5.00 £5.50
5 Miles £11.30 £10.70 10.00 £10.33 £10.00 £11.50
5. It should be noted that the figures shown in the above table can vary slightly as

distances journeyed rarely work out to the exact mile. There may also be increases in the
pipeline for other authorities that we are unaware of or have not been approved by their
Members yet. (Since undertaking the comparisons there may have been some changes to
the above tariffs).

6. The Senior Licensing Officer also requested tariffs that are currently set locally by the
taxi trade and the independent drivers. Again there was a broad difference in how each
operator implemented their tariff. During her research it was found that some of the fares
that are currently set locally have not changed within the last eight years, this may be due to
the competitive market between different operators. This has made the task difficult, to make
a comparison between these fees and the neighbouring authorities tariffs.

7. Some examples o
[...]
identified as a problem in an area a special policy may assist
in the reduction of crime and disorder and nuisance

Page 179



Consultation Undertaken:
Consultation is proposed if the Committee recommends that consultation should be
undertaken.

Background Papers:
Licensing Act 2003

Impact Assessments:

Risk Management

Equality and Diversity

None at present

Page 180



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee
	5 Informal Meeting Minutes
	Minutes of 4 March 2013

	7 Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gaming Act 2005
	8 Hackney carriage Fare Tariff
	Appendix 3 - Hackney carriage

	9 Taxi Policies
	Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy

	10 Licensing Policy
	Licensing Policy table of Replies
	Copies of replies
	New Draft Licensing Policy

	11 Review of Licensing Services Task and Finish Panel - Final Report
	Final T&F Report

	12 Cumulative Impact Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Wednesday, 10 April 2013 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.00  - 4.55 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), A Boyce, K Chana, L Leonard, 
A Mitchell MBE, R Morgan, Ms G Shiell, Mrs P Smith, P Spencer, 
Mrs T Thomas and D Wixley 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  
  
Apologies: A Lion and Mrs M Sartin 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer), 
S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

  
 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

22. Any Other Business  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

23. Minutes of the Licensing Committee  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2012 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

24. Change in order of the Agenda  
 
In order to help the Taxi Drivers that were in attendance, the meeting agreed to take 
items 8 (Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff) and 9 (Taxi Policies) next. 
 

25. Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff  
 
The Committee noted the report on the introduction of a tariff to regulate fares 
charged for journeys by Hackney Carriage. On consideration of various problems 
caused by taxi’s not having a standard fare structure, the Licensing Committee last 
year had asked that a consultation be carried out with a view to recommending a fare 
tariff for journeys within the District for EFDC licensed Hackney Carriages. This was 
duly done and resulted in this report. A table updating the table in the report under 
paragraph 6 was tabled. This table updated the tariffs charged by various local 
authorities around our area. 
 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 10 April 2013 

2 

The Chairman said that he thought that the proposed charges put us in the mid range 
and that he generally agreed with the proposals set out in Annex 1 of the report. 
 
Councillor Wixley commented that these were the maximum rates that did not have 
to be charged, drivers could charge less but not more. 
 
The meeting noted that the taxis must have their meters running even when on a 
lower negotiated fare journey. 
 
The Committee noted that taxi drivers had been consulted over the proposals and an 
informal meeting had been held between them and the Committee on 22 January 
2013. They also noted the timetable for the implementation of the scheme set out in 
the report, culminating in the final report going to full council in November 2013. 
 
The Chairman noted that the proposed ‘rate 4’ indicated was only for the larger 
passenger vehicles. He noted that the Committee had to agree the fares and rates 
which then had to go out to consultation, with the results coming back to this 
Committee’s October meeting.  
 
The Committee also noted that the licensing conditions on the vehicles and drivers 
licence would also have to be updated. Also, if agreed drivers would have to be given 
reasonable time to install meters after they were agreed by full council, and this 
would take it up to February 2014.  
 
The Chairman noted that this was a complex process so they needed a framework to 
start with. 
 
Councillor Smith said they were reasonably certain that the fares were in the right 
place and emphasised that we had to follow our consultation process to the letter. 
The Chairman added that the policy would have to be agreed first. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1) It was agreed that this Authority should set the fares charged for Hackney 

Carriages; 
2) That the charges as set out in  Appendix 1 of the report (on page 27 of the 

agenda) be agreed and this tariff was to be advertised and if no 
objections received be agreed and recommended to full council; and 

3) That the conditions of the vehicle licence be amended to include that 
meters must be installed in Hackney Carriages. 

 
 

26. Taxi Policies  
 
Alison Mitchell, the Assistant Director (Legal) introduced the report updating the 
current licensing conditions and to introduce a Licensing Policy Document as 
recommended by the Department of Transport’s “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing – Best Practice Guide”.  
 
This draft policy consolidated the Council’s current policies regarding taxi licensing its 
practices and licensing conditions, into one policy document. The requirements for 
and regulation of the taxi meters was included in the draft document. The second 
part of the draft policy set out a new criminal records policy and a guide to councillors 
on granting a licence to assist members to ensure that there was a consistent 
approach to granting a licence and the applicants will know before the hearing what 
members will take into account when making a decision. 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 10 April 2013 

3 

 
The Policy will be the subject of a public consultation, a copy of the document will be 
placed on the Council’s website and the list of the proposed consultees was annexed 
to the draft policy. 
 
Councillor Smith noted that officers had worked hard on bringing this all together. It 
was good to have these guidelines. 
 
The Chairman asked if the taxi offices had to have public liability insurance as taxi 
operators. He was told they needed it only if members of the public came to their 
premises, it did not apply to the operators.  
 
The Chairman added that Julie Chandler the Assistant Director (Community Services 
and Public Relations), had raised concerns about training on child protection 
awareness and asked if this could be looked at as in some cases taxis carried 
unaccompanied children. Alison Mitchell said that she would see if something could 
be added to the knowledge test and she would also have a word with Ms Chandler.  
 
Councillor Wixley added that sometimes taxi drivers may spot problems with the 
children they carry. Again this could be checked with Ms Chandler. 
 
Councillor Leonard said the document caused him some concern as there were a lot 
of minor changes which added up. Could the changes be listed on one document? 
The Chairman noted that the document could show the changes by highlighting or 
underlining them. 
 
Councillor Smith said that it was easier to look at the policy afresh than too look back 
at the previous policy. This was a reasonably straightforward read and she would 
leave it as it was.  The Chairman agreed saying he would read it as a new document.  
 
Councillor Smith, referring to the Licensing Objectives for hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles asked if they also included the operators and the licensing 
proprietor’s conditions. She was told that they could be expanded.  
 
Councillor Smith asked if the District’s County Councillors and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner were included in the consultation list and was told that they would be 
added.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

It was agreed that the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy go on to consultation. 

 
27. Informal Meeting Minutes  

 
The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held with representatives of the taxi 
trade held on 22 January 2013 and the minutes of the informal meeting of the 
Committee held on 4 March 2013.  
 
The Chairman wanted to express the thanks of the Committee to all the officers for 
all their hard work in organising these extra meetings and the background work that 
went with it. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 10 April 2013 

4 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 January 2013 and 4 March 2013 
be noted. 

 
28. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
be taken as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record: 
 
(a) 6 November 2012; 
 
(b) 4 December 2012; 
 
(c) 8 January 2013; 

 
(d) 22 January 2013; 

 
(e) 5 February 2013; and 

 
(f) 5 March 2013. 

 
29. Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gaming Act 2005  

 
The Committee noted the latest figures concerning the number of applications 
received since September 2012 to March 2013.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report of the licensing applications received by the council during the 
period 19 September 2012 to 22 March 2013 be noted. 

 
30. Licensing Policy Statement - Licensing Act 2003  

 
Alison Mitchell, the Assistant Director (Legal) introduced the report following the 
public consultation on the proposed new draft policy. A number of the consultation 
comments were incorporated into the new policy. The Committee noted that the 
Policy was being updated following changes to the licensing legislation. They noted 
that now anyone could object to an application but the objection had to be pertinent 
to the four licensing objectives, relevant and evidence based. 
 
Councillor Smith noted that one of the comments made was for a nominated child 
welfare officer for each premises.  She asked if licensing officers were trained in child 
protection matters and if not, could they be. The Senior Licensing Officer, Kim 
Tuckey, stated that they did attend a wide range of training courses including courses 
on child protection policies. When inspecting premises they have an eye out for 
possible child protection issues and could negotiate with the premises holder to be 
mindful of these conditions. 
 
Councillor Spencer asked if the consultation document that went to Essex County 
Council was for the officers or the councillors. Ms Tuckey replied that it was usually 
sent to the Chief Executive to be handed down to who they thought should see it. 
The Chairman asked that the list of the consultees be updated and brought to a 
future meeting to check if the Committee were satisfied with it.  



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 10 April 2013 

5 

 
The Chairman commenting on the Statement of Licensing Policy asked if the “the” in 
paragraph 1.15 be changed to read “any” so that it read “…be balanced against the 
wider benefits to any community.” Ms Mitchell agreed to change it. 
 
He also noted that paragraph 1.22 referred to the Primary Care Trust, but they did 
not exist any more. They now had a ‘Local Commissioning Clinical Board’ and a 
‘Health and Wellbeing Board’. Officers to amend where necessary. 
 
The Committee considered having staggered times for premises instead of having 
the words ‘longer hours’ in the policy. But, they decided against it as it would touch 
on having zoning areas and premises would not necessarily be granted longer hours 
as they would all have to be considered on their own merit. 
 
The Chairman also noted that paragraphs 6.3 and 6.7 dealt with the same thing and 
officers should look at the wording. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the Committee’s comments, the Committee recommends that 
the Council adopts the Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 
31. Review of Licensing Services Task and Finish Panel - Final Report  

 
The Chairman noted that this report had been discussed at last night’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
Alison Mitchell, the Assistant Director (Legal) introduced the report noting that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had asked for details on the costing. 
 
Councillor Smith, the Chairman of the Task and Finish Panel, noted that it had 
opened up other avenues of exploration, such as the roles of the Licensing Officer 
which had not been flagged up enough. There was an implied duty on officers to 
mediate between applicants and objectors; this did not come through strongly 
enough at last nights meeting. This work would have a large impact on resources. 
 
Councillor Morgan  noted that they had a long debate at the Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting. The report would now cost the Council over £60,000 in the first year. He 
noted that some elderly people would not want to travel in the evenings, solicitors 
would also charge extra for turning out in the evenings. It would help if some of the 
premises applications could be looked at during the day.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Simon Hill informed the meeting that three 
committees had a right to speak to the Task and Finish report before it went to full 
Council. They were the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet to consider 
the budgetary implications and the Licensing Committee.  
 
Councillor Wixley had several concerns about who would be consulted, would Town 
and Parish Councillors be consulted now; the cost and security of officers staying for 
late night meetings (should they be given a taxi home); if a meeting was to continue 
the next day – would it be held in the evening or during the day? He had his doubts 
about this report. 
 
Councillor Morgan added that member travelling costs had not been taken into 
consideration.  
 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 10 April 2013 

6 

The Senior Licensing Officer, Kim Tuckey, noted that she had to arrange a number 
extra meetings over the last few months and to do this she was dependant on the 
consultation period. This report raises the possibility of five extra meetings per 
month. As officers they would have to do a lot of background work on each case. 
 
Councillor Boyce thought that the few members that had started this process 
regarded licensing as the same as planning, which it was not. It was more 
constrained in what it could do. If an application was refused on uncertain grounds 
then it would be appealed. This was also adding a lot more meetings for officers and 
members. 
 
The Chairman noted that the democratic benefit was to enable working councillors to 
attend meetings as well as objectors who could not attend daytime meetings. But, 
most objectors were elderly and would not want to come out in the evenings. There 
was lot of work to be done on the consultations and any new staff would not be up to 
speed for some time. Ms Tuckey agreed, saying that it was not just the law on 
nightclubs they needed to know about, but the Acts for all the other various 
applications. An officer would need to have about six months training to be 
competent in the basics.  
 
Councillor Wixley asked if members for evening meetings should be trained in the 
evenings; and could they attend the full Licensing Committee that meets during the 
day. Also, what happens if a member of a Panel that has to be continued from the 
previous evening could not attend the next day’s meeting? 
 
Councillor Smith also noted that case law was prejudicial against ward members 
considering applications that involved their own wards.  
 
Councillor Morgan proposed that the Licensing Committee did not accept the 
recommendations in the report as they were not appropriate and the costs were too 
prohibitive. This was seconded and agreed unanimously by the Committee. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee did not accept the recommendations of the 
Review of Licensing Services Task and Finish Panel on the grounds that they 
were inappropriate and the costs were prohibitive.  

 
32. Cumulative Impact Report  

 
Alison Mitchell, the Assistant Director (Legal) introduced the report on whether an 
assessment should be conducted into the cumulative impact of licensed premises on 
the four licensing objectives in some areas of the district. 
 
The Committee decided that it was not practical to impose this on licensing officers at 
present and that this report should be postponed to the end of the year or early next 
year.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To postpone this report to later on in the year or early next year. 

 
33. Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures  

 
The Committee had nothing to raise about its current procedures. 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 10 April 2013 

7 

 
34. Review of Current and Future Training Needs for the Committee  

 
It was noted that new members would be trained in the new year and that existing 
members should have a refresher course on licensing regulations and an overview of 
the recent updates. 
 

35. Matters Arising  
 
Councillor Smith commented that the licensing officers needed to be commended for 
carrying out the splendid service that they gave members. This was endorsed by the 
rest of the Committee. 
 

36. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting date for this Committee was noted. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


